Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-1852 PO




)

JASON J. PINGEL,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Jason J. Pingel is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of supplying intoxicating liquor to a person who was less than 21 years old.

Procedure


On October 31, 2008, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Pingel’s peace officer license.  Pingel was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on November 8, 2008.  We held a hearing on the complaint on April 14, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Pingel represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on April 17, 2009, when the transcript was filed.  

Findings of Fact
1. Pingel is licensed as a peace officer, and his license was current and active at all relevant times.

2. In late March of 2008, in Cape Girardeau County, Missouri, Pingel supplied intoxicating liquor to Stacy Wilferth, who was less than 21 years old.
3. Pingel was terminated from his employment with the Jackson Police Department.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Pingel has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director argues that Pingel committed the crime of supplying alcohol to a person under the age of 21 years in violation of § 311.310.1, which states that:

any person whomsoever except his parent or guardian who shall procure for, sell, give away or otherwise supply intoxicating liquor to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Pingel admitted that he purchased alcohol for Wilferth.  He admitted that Wilferth was under the age of 21 and that he knew this.  We find that Pingel supplied alcohol to a person 
under the age of 21 and that this is a criminal offense under § 311.310.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Pingel’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on May 28, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

�The Director’s affidavit states that Pingel is licensed, but does not state that he was licensed at the time of the incident.  The Director’s witness testified that Pingel was a police officer at the time.  


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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